for PX process was based on proprietary information and industrial patent (Peters,

Taylor, Jenni, Manzer, & Henton, 2010), which will be evaluated in sensitivity analysis.

Results of sensitivity analysis were summarized in Table 2. It is clear that changes on

excess electricity and energy consumption of paraxylene production would greatly alter

the results of GWP, while the decisive factor for particle emissions was slash pile

burning. The significant reliance of GWP results on excess energy (a 171% increase with

55% decrease of estimated excess electricity) requires further justification on data quality

and assumptions.

Future Works

Other impact categories (ozone depletion, smog, eutrophication, acidification and

ecotoxicity) will be incorporated to deliver a more comprehensive LCA study. Efforts

will be continuously paid on seeking for more reliable data sources and assumptions will

be justified. In the future, it is possible to merge the results of this study with other bio-

refinery environmental profile for a complete sustainability analysis.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of weak points

Weak Point Paraxylene Process Slash Pile Burning Excess Electricity

% of Estimated

Value*
45% 70% 110% 45% 70% 110% 45% 70% 110%

Proceedings of the 58th International Convention of

 Society of Wood Science and Technology

June 7-12, 2015 - Grand Teton National Park, Jackson, Wyoming, USA

226

Global Warming

Potential
-43% -23% +8% +23% +12% -4% +171% +93% -31%

Human Health

Particulate
-0.33% -0.18% +0.06% +74% +41% -14% +6% +3% -1%

Fossil Fuel

Depletion
-19% -10% +3% NA NA NA +20% +11% -4%

*Percentage changes were imposed on estimated value of impacts for a specific process or

avoided impacts

Percentage changes were calculated based on impacts of wood terephthalic acid and fossil

ethylene glycol PET bottle scenario.

References

(1) Bare, Jane C, & Gloria, Thomas P. (2006). Critical analysis of the mathematical

relationships and comprehensiveness of life cycle impact assessment approaches.

Environmental Science & Technology, 40(4), 1104-1113.

(2) Borrion, Aiduan Li, McManus, Marcelle C, & Hammond, Geoffrey P. (2012).

Environmental life cycle assessment of lignocellulosic conversion to ethanol: A